

No. 21-15907

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

&

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL, NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
Intervenor Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. CV-12-8176-PCT-SMM (Hon. Stephen M. McNamee)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

GARY FREMERMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Agriculture

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL C. AUGUSTINI
ALLEN M. BRABENDER
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-5316
allen.brabender@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
1. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.....	3
2. Relevant Federal Land Management Statutes and Regulations.....	4
3. Arizona Hunting Regulations.....	9
B. Factual background.....	10
C. Procedural background.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The district court correctly dismissed the Complaint for failure to plead a cognizable RCRA claim against the Forest Service.....	23
A. The mere existence of unexercised regulatory authority does not render the Service a “contributor” under <i>Hinds</i>	25
B. Issuing special use permits to commercial outfitters and guides does not make the Forest Service responsible for the disposal of spent lead ammunition by others.	34

C.	The Center’s Complaint does not allege that the Forest Service owns the Kaibab and, regardless, mere landownership is insufficient to state a RCRA contributor claim against the Forest Service.	38
1.	Case law confirms that mere landownership, without more, is insufficient under RCRA.	39
2.	Cases interpreting public nuisance law cannot override <i>Hinds</i> and do not assist the Center.	44
3.	Knowledge or awareness of the disposal of spent lead ammunition is not determinative.	45
4.	CERCLA demonstrates that Congress did not intend mere landownership to result in RCRA liability.....	47
II.	This Court Should Not Address the Eleventh Amendment Issue, Which Is Irrelevant to the Claim Against the Forest Service.....	49
III.	In the event of a remand, there are no “unusual circumstances” justifying reassignment of this cases to a different district judge.	52
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Andersen v. Cumming</i> , 827 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23, 49
<i>Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009)	42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	39
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	47
<i>California River Watch v. City of Vacaville</i> , 39 F.4th 624 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 12-8176, 2013 WL 3335234 (D. Ariz. July 2, 2013)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 617 (9th Cir. 2016) (<i>CBD I</i>)	17, 29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 12-08176, 2017 WL 5957911 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2017)	18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 925 F.3d 1041, 1047-50 (9th Cir. 2019) (<i>CBD II</i>)	18, 19, 29, 38, 49
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 846, 852 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	20
<i>Cigna Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998).....	51

City of Imperial Beach v. Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n,
356 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....41

Community Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Cow Palace, LLC,
80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015)42

Conn. Coastal Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co.,
989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....42

County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
137 Cal. App. 4th 292 (2006)45

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2011).....32

Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.,
806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015).....50

Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus,
627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980)5

Fund for Animals v. Thomas,
932 F. Supp. 368 (D. D.C. 1996)4

Goldfarb v. Baltimore,
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....26

Greenup v. Est. of Richard,
No. 2:19-CV-07936-SB-AGR, 2021 WL 3265009 (C.D. Cal.
Apr. 5, 2021)40

Harrell v. United States,
13 F.3d 232 (7th Cir. 1993).....38

Hinds Investments, LP v. Angioli,
654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Hoffmann v. Pulido,
928 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....54

Interfaith Community Org. v. Honeywell Int’l,
263 F. Supp. 2d 796 (D.N.J. 2003)27, 30, 31, 39, 40, 43

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976)4

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994)52

Marathon Oil Co. v. Texas City Terminal Ry. Co.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 914 (S.D. Tex. 2001)31, 32

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996)3

Myers v. United States,
652 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011).....52, 54

Nat’l Exch. Bank and Tr. v. Petro-Chem. Sys. Inc.,
2012 WL 6020023 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 3, 2012).....36

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 16, 17, 53

Parker v. Joe Lujan Enterprises, Inc.,
848 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1988).....51-52

Potomac Riverkeeper v. Nat’l Capital Skeet and Trap Club,
388 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 2005)42

Redevelopment Agency of City of Stockton v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
643 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2011).....45

Stewards of Mokelumne River v. California Department of Transp.,
No. 2:20-cv-01542-TLN-AC, 2021 WL 2983302 (E.D. Cal.
July 15, 2021).....26, 29, 40

Sycamore Indus. Park Assocs. v. Ericsson, Inc.,
546 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2008).....27, 40

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)2

United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.,
872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989).....31, 41, 45

United States v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical & Chemical Co.,
810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986).....45

United States v. Price,
523 F. Supp. 1055 (D. N.J. 1981)43

United States v. Valentine,
885 F. Supp. 1506 (D. Wyo. 1995).....31, 32

United States v. Waste Indus.,
734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....41

Zands v. Nelson,
779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Cal. 1991).....43

Zands v. Nelson,
797 F. Supp. 805 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. 4, § 3, cl. 239

Statutes and Court Rules

Toxic Substances Control Act
15 U.S.C. 26017

Multiple Use-Sustained Yield Act of 1960
16 U.S.C. § 528.....6

National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(c)6

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
16 U.S.C. § 1284(a)6

Endangered Species Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	11, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)	11
16 U.S.C. § 1609(a).....	38
16 U.S.C. § 1612(a).....	33
Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act	
16 U.S.C. § 6813(a)	6
Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act of 2019	
16 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(1).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 7912(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 7913	33
16 U.S.C. § 7913(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321	33
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act	
42 U.S.C. § 6928(d)(1).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 6928(d)(5).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 697342

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1).....47

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976

43 U.S.C. § 1701-1787.....5

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)6, 33

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2015

Pub. L. No. 113-235 § 425, 128 Stat. 2130.....7

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016

Pub. L. No. 114-113 § 420, 129 Stat. 2242.....7

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017

Pub. L. No. 115-31 § 420, 131 Stat. 135.....7

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2018

Pub. L. No. 115-141 § 418, 132 Stat. 691.....7

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019

Pub. L. 116-6 § 418, 133 Stat. 2627

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2020

Pub. L. 116-94 § 439, 133 Stat. 27517

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021

Pub. L. 116-260 § 438, 134 Stat. 15467

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2022

Pub. L. No. 117-103 § 438, 136 Stat. 421.....7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii).....2

State Statutes and Regulations

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 17-231(A)(2).....9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 17-231(A)(3).....9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 17-234.....9

Ariz. Admin. Code R12-4-303(A)9

Ariz. Admin. Code R12-4-303(A)(2).....9

Ariz. Admin. Code R12-4-3049

Ariz. Admin. Code R12-4-304(C)(3)(e)(i)..... 10

Ariz. Admin. Code R12-4-601 10

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 241.28

36 C.F.R. § 251.508, 35, 36

36 C.F.R. § 251.518, 35

36 C.F.R. § 261.106

36 C.F.R. § 261.508, 25, 33

36 C.F.R. § 261.707, 25, 33

50 C.F.R. § 17.84 11

32 Fed. Reg. 4,001 (Mar. 11, 1967) 10

51 Fed. Reg. 42,103 (Nov. 21, 1986).....33

61 Fed. Reg. 54,044 (Oct. 16, 1996)..... 10, 11, 12, 13
